

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
DIVISION OF JUDGES**

DISTRICT HOSPITAL PARTNERS, L.P. D/B/A THE
GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL,
A LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, AND UHS OF D.C.,
INC., GENERAL PARTNER

and

Cases 5-CA-216482
5-CA-230128
5-CA-238809

1199 SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL
UNION, UNITED HEALTHCARE WORKERS EAST,
MD/DC REGION A/W SERVICE EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL UNION

BRIEF OF THE COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL

To the Honorable Michael Rosas, Administrative Law Judge.

Barbara Duvall, Esq.
Andrew Andela, Esq.
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 5
Bank of America Center, Tower II
100 S. Charles Street, Suite 600
Baltimore, Maryland 21201
(410) 962-2915 (office)
(410) 962-2198 (facsimile)
Barbara.Duvall@nlrb.gov
Andrew.Andela@nlrb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ISSUES PRESENTED	4
III.	FACTS	5
	A. Respondent’s Operations	5
	B. The Parties’ Collective-Bargaining Relationship	5
	C. Substance of the Parties’ December 2016 to October 2018 Contract Negotiations	8
	1. Respondent proposes to replace the longstanding management rights clause with expansive new language providing Respondent with unlimited discretion over unit employees’ working conditions.	8
	2. Respondent proposes to replace longstanding discipline and grievance provisions with new language and a grievance process that culminates in a non-binding mediation process restricted to employee discharges	10
	3. Respondent proposes deletion of the longstanding union-security clause	13
	4. Respondent proposes a broad no-strike provision that would require the Union to waive employees’ statutory rights	14
	5. Respondent withdraws a proposal providing for binding arbitration and replaces it with a less favorable proposal limited to mediation	15
	6. Seventeen months into negotiations, Respondent tenders a wage proposal giving Respondent nearly unlimited discretion to determine wages for every bargaining unit employee	18
	7. Through the end of the final bargaining session in October 2018, Respondent still adhered to its original proposals on management rights, grievance, discipline, union security, and wages	22
	8. On October 12, Respondent told unit employees that the Union is preventing employees from receiving raises	22
	D. Respondent Withdraws Recognition of the Union on October 26, 2018.	24

1.	Between March 11 and October 25, 2018, certain employees sign a petition indicating they no longer wish to be represented by the Union	24
2.	After unit employee Eugene Smith delivers the disaffection petition to CEO Kim Russo, Respondent evaluates the petition by verifying signatures of the signers Respondent considered part of the bargaining unit	26
3.	By e-mail the following morning, Respondent withdraws recognition, cancels all future bargaining sessions, and revokes the Union’s access rights	28
E.	After Withdrawing Recognition, Respondent implements changes to working conditions, announces these changes to unit employees, and tells employees that a benefit is new to them because the Union had not negotiated it for them	29
F.	Hearing testimony of Unit Employees Selected by Respondent to Explain Their Reasons for Signing the Disaffection Petition	29
1.	Eight employees who signed the petition	29
2.	The two employees who led the anti-union campaign	33
3.	Evidence of pre-hearing interrogations	34
IV.	ARGUMENT.	36
A.	Respondent failed and refused to bargain in good faith for nearly two years	36
1.	Respondent engaged in surface bargaining by proposing and adhering to contract terms that would have left unit employees with fewer rights than they would have in the absence of a collective-bargaining agreement	38
a.	Respondent’s unlawful combination of proposals–No Arbitration and No Work Stoppages	38
b.	Respondent’s unlawful combination of proposals–Unfettered wage discretion, Broad management rights, No arbitration, and no Just Cause for Discipline	41
c.	Respondent engaged in Unlawful Regressive Bargaining when it Withdrew a Proposal Providing for Arbitration of Grievances Based on Employee Discharges	47
d.	Respondent failed to establish legitimate justifications for its insistence on drastic changes to contract language over which the parties had previously had little to no dispute.	49

2.	While Engaged in Surface Bargaining, Respondent Communicated to Employees that the Union Was Delaying Bargaining and Preventing Employees from Obtaining Improved Benefits	51
B.	Respondent’s Withdrawal of Recognition was Unlawful.	53
1.	Respondent’s unremedied unfair labor practices tainted any evidence of employees’ disaffection	53
a.	Under <i>Lee Lumber</i> , Respondent’s unlawful conduct presumptively tainted employees’ purported expressions of disaffection.	54
b.	All four <i>Master Slack</i> factors support finding a causal relationship between Respondent’s unlawful conduct and employees’ expressions of disaffection	57
i.	Factor 1: Respondent engaged in a pattern of continuing violations of its statutory bargaining duty between the beginning of bargaining and the withdrawal of recognition	58
ii.	Factors 2 and 3: By prolonging negotiations while simultaneously undermining and denigrating the Union, Respondent’s unfair labor practices were likely to have lasting detrimental effects and cause employee disaffection	60
iii.	Factor 4: Respondent’s unlawful conduct had an objectively demonstrable effect on employees; morale and support for the Union.	62
c.	The subjective testimony of employees is irrelevant to determining whether Respondent’s unlawful conduct tainted the showing of employee disaffection	63
C.	Respondent continued to violate the Act after withdrawing recognition	66
1.	Respondent violated the Act by making unilateral changes to unit employees’ terms and conditions of employment	66
2.	In its November 1 communication to unit employees, Respondent denigrated and undermined the Union, and conveyed the messages that it no longer intended to deal with the Union.	66
D.	The Record evidence establishes that Respondent interviewed employees without providing the assurances required under <i>Johnnie’s Poultry</i>	67

E.	An affirmative bargaining order and attendant decertification bar is necessary to remedy Respondent’s unfair labor practices	69
V.	CONCLUSION	72
A.	Appendix I – Proposed Order	72
B.	Appendix II – Proposed Notice to Employees	75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Amalgamated Clothing Workers of America v. NLRB,
432 F.2d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 1970) **49**

Atlas Metal Parts v. NLRB, 660 F.2d 304 (7th Cir. 1981) **50**

Exxel/Atmos, Inc. v. NLRB, 28 F.3d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 1994) **69, 70**

Graphic Communications International Union Local 458-3M v. NLRB,
206 F.3d 22, 33 (D.C. Cir. 2000) **47**

Lee Lumber & Bldg. Material Corp. v. NLRB, 117 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1997) **69**

NLRB v. Reed & Prince Mfg. Co., 205 F.2d 131 (1st Cir. 1953) **36**

Vincent Industrial Plastics v. NLRB, 209 F.3d 727 (D.C. Cir. 2000) **69, 70**

National Labor Relations Board Cases

A-1 King Size Sandwiches, 265 NLRB 850 (1982) **39**

ABC Automotive Products, Corp., 307 NLRB 248 (1992) **67**

Apogee Retail, NY, LLC, 363 NLRB No. 122 (February 17, 2016) **49**

Atlas Guard Service, 237 NLRB 1067 (1978) **37**

Atlanta Hilton & Tower, 271 NLRB 1600 (1984) **36**

AT Systems West, 341 NLRB 57 (2004) **58, 59, 62**

Blue Jeans Corp., 177 NLRB 198 (1969) **49**

Bunting Bearings Corp. 349 NLRB 1070 (2007) **59**

Caterair International, 322 NLRB 64 (1996) **55, 69**

Challenge-Cook Bros., 288 NLRB 387 (1988) **50**

Denton County Electric Cooperative, Inc., 366 NLRB No, 103 (June 12, 2018) **61**

Detroit Edison, 310 NLRB 564 (1993) **60**

<i>Fitzgerald Mills Corp.</i> , 133 NLRB 877 (1961)	51
<i>Frontier Hotel & Casino</i> , 318 NLRB 857 (1995)	71
<i>General Electric Co.</i> , 150 NLRB 192 (1964)	52, 53
<i>Gene’s Bus Co.</i> , 357 NLRB 1009 (2011)	59
<i>Johnnie’s Poultry</i> , 146 NLRB 770 (1964)	34, 35, 67, 69
<i>Kalthia Group Hotels, Inc.</i> , 366 NLRB No. 118 (June 25, 2018)	49, 50, 51
<i>Karp Metal Products</i> , 51 NLRB 621 (1943)	54
<i>Kitsap Tenant Support Services, Inc.</i> , 366 NLRB No. 98 (May 31, 2018)	41, 42, 45, 46, 47
<i>Lee Lumber & Building Material Corp.</i> , 322 NLRB 175 (1996) (<i>Lee Lumber I</i>)		53, 54, 55, 65
<i>Lee Lumber & Building Material Corp.</i> , 334 NLRB 399 (2001) (<i>Lee Lumber II</i>)		55, 56
<i>Levitz Furniture Co. of the Pacific</i> , 333 NLRB 717 (2001)	53
<i>Lift Truck Sales and Services, Inc.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 47 (2016)	56, 57
<i>LTD Ceramics</i> , 341 NLRB 86 (2004)	53
<i>Management & Training Corporation</i> , 366 NLRB No. 134 (July 25, 2018)		47
<i>Master Slack Corp.</i> , 271 NLRB 78 (1984)	54, 57, 58,
	59, 60, 61, 63,
	65
<i>McClatchy Newspapers</i> , 321 NLRB 1386 (1996)	44, 45
<i>Mesker Door, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 591 (2011)	62, 63
<i>Mid-Continent Concrete</i> , 336 NLRB 258 (2001)	36, 37, 47
<i>Miller Waste Mills, Inc.</i> , 334 NLRB 466 (2001)	53, 60
<i>Narricort Industries, L.P.</i> , 353 NLRB 775 (2009)	66
<i>Northwest Graphics, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 1288 (2004)	66

<i>Overnite Transportation Co.</i> , 296 NLRB 669 (1989)	37
<i>Palestine Coca Cola Bottling Co., Inc.</i> , 269 NLRB 639 (1984)	49
<i>Penn Tank Lines, Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 1066 (2001)	61
<i>Prentice-Hall, Inc.</i> , 290 NLRB 646 (1988)	38
<i>Preterm, Inc.</i> , 240 NLRB 654 (1979).	50, 51
<i>Public Service Co. of Oklahoma</i> , 334 NLRB 487 (2001) (<i>PSO</i>)	37, 38, 39, 43, 44, 45
<i>Quality House of Graphics</i> , 336 NLRB 497 (2001)	47
<i>Regency House of Wallingford, Inc.</i> , 356 NLRB 563 (2011)	52, 66
<i>Regency Service Carts</i> , 345 NLRB 671 (2005)	38, 39
<i>Reichhold Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 288 NLRB 69 (1988)	38
<i>RTP Co.</i> , 334 NLRB 466 (2001)	59
<i>Saint Gobain Abrasives, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 434 (2004)	58
<i>San Isabel Electric Services</i> , 225 NLRB 1073 (1976)	38, 39
<i>SFO Good-Nite Inn</i> , 357 NLRB 79 (2011)	58
<i>Southern Bakeries, LLC</i> , 364 NLRB No. 64 (2016)	66
<i>Target Rock</i> , 324 NLRB 373 (1997)	38, 39
<i>The Union</i> , 251 NLRB 1031 (1980)	12
<i>Turtle Bay Resorts</i> , 353 NLRB 1242 (2009)	66
<i>Weather Tec Corp.</i> , 238 NLRB 1535 (1978)	12
<i>Wire Products Mfg. Corp.</i> , 326 NLRB 625 (1998)	53, 67
<i>Woodland Clinic</i> , 331 NLRB 735 (2000)	44, 45
